
KRH 
03/31116 
Item No.9 

AN ORDINANCE 2 0 1 6 - 0 3 - 3 1 - 0 2 1 9 

AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 
$816,931.00 TO A CONSTRUCTION MANAGER AT RISK CONTRACT 
WITH SPAWGLASS CONTRACTORS, INC. AND ALLOCATING AN 
ADDITIONAL $916,931.00 FROM THE AVIATION CAPITAL 
IMPROVEMENTS FUND TO THE TERMINAL A RENOVATION 
PROJECT. 

* * * * * * 

WHEREAS, in January 2012, the City executed a Construction Manager at Risk Contract with 
SpawGlass Contactors, Inc. (SpawGlass) for the Terminal A Renovation Project (Project); and 

WHEREAS, this Ordinance authorizes the execution of an amendment, in an amount not to 
exceed $816,931.00, for new terrazzo flooring in the ticketing, concourse, baggage and restroom 
areas of Terminal A of the San Antonio International Airport, for a revised total contract value 
not to exceed $30,564,018.00; and 

WHEREAS, this Ordinance further allocates $916,931.00 from the Aviation Capital 
Improvements Fund to the Project of which $816,931.00 is authorized payable to SpawGlass and 
$100,000.00 will be available for construction inspection services related to the Project; NOW 
THEREFORE, 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

SECTION 1. The City Manager, her designee or the Transportation and Capital Improvements 
Department Director is authorized to execute an amendment to the Construction Manager at Risk 
Contract with SpawGlass in an amount not to exceed $816,931.00 for the Project. A copy of the 
amendment is attached as Exhibit I. 

SECTION 2. The amount of $916,931.00 is appropriated in SAP Fund 51013000, Capital 
Improvements Funds, SAP WBS AV-00006-01-02-42, SAP GL account 6102100 - Interfund 
Transfer out entitled Transfer to 33-00061-90-04. The amount of $916,931.00 is authorized to be 
transferred to SAP Fund 51099000. 

SECTION 3. The budget in SAP Fund 51099000, Airport Capital Project, SAP Project 
Definition 33-00061, Terminal A Renovations and Refurbishment, shall be revised by increasing 
SAP WBS element 33-00061-90-04 entitled Transfer from AV-00006-01-02-42, SAP GL 
account 6101100 - Interfund Transfer In, by the amount $916,931.00. 

SECTION 4. The amount of $916,931.00 is appropriated in SAP Fund 51099000, Airport 
Capital Projects, SAP Project Definition 33-00061, Terminal A Renovations and Refurbishment, 
and the budget shall be revised by increasing SAP WBS Elements as follows: 



KRH 
03/31116 
Item No.9 

WBS NO. 
33-00061-05-03-03 
33-00061-05-03-03 

WBSNAME GIL 
Terminal A - Construction 5201140 
Inspection 5201040 

PLAN VERSION 
o REVISION/ 

GIL NAME Appropriation 
Construction Cost 816,931.00 
Fees to Prof Contr 100,000.00 

TOTALS $916,931.00 

SECTION 5. A Construction Manager at Risk contract was previously awarded to SpawGlass 
Contractors, Inc. in the amount of $24,300,000.00 for construction services on Ordinance 2012-
01-19-0026. Previous change orders and administrative deductive change orders increased the 
contract amount by $5,447,087.00 to a total contract amount of $29,747,087.00. This Ordinance 
is increasing the contract amount by $816,931.00 to a revised contract total of up to 
$30,564,018.00 and is authorized to be encumbered with a purchase order and made payable to 
SpawGlass Contractors, Inc. for construction services. 

SECTION 6. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Director 
of Finance, City of San Antonio. The Director of Finance, may, subject to concurrence by the 
City Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific SAP Fund Numbers, 
SAP Project Definitions, SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal Orders, SAP Fund Centers, SAP 
Cost Centers, SAP Functional Areas, SAP Funds Reservation Document Numbers, and SAP GL 
Accounts as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance. 

SECTION 7. This Ordinance shall be effective immediately upon the receipt of eight 
affirmative votes; otherwise, it is effective ten days after passage. 

PASSED and APPROVED this 31 st day of March, 2016. 

ATTEST: 

2 

~i.~ 
MAY 0 R 

Ivy R. Taylor 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

~~.~ Martha~iJ ... 
Acting City Attorney 



Voting Results Interface Page 10 of25 

Agenda Item: 9 ( in consent vote: 5,6,7,8,9,11,12,13,14,15,16,17,20,21,22,23,24 ) 

Date: 03/3112016 

Time: 09:12:22 AM 

Vote Type: Motion to Approve 

Description: An Ordinance authorizing the execution of an amendment in the amount of $816,931.00 to the existing 
Construction Manager at Risk Contract with SpawGlass Contractors Inc. for a total contract value not 
to exceed $30,564,018.00 and allocating an additional $916,931.00 from the Aviation Capital 
Improvements Fund of which $816,931.00 is authorized payable to SpawGlass Contractors Inc. and 
$100,000.00 will be available for construction inspection services related to the Terminal A Renovation 
Project and amending the FY 2016-2021 Capital Budget, located Citywide. [Carlos Contreras, 
Assistant City Manager; Mike Frisbie, Director, Transportation and Capital Improvements] 

Result: Passed 

Voter Group 
Not 

Yea Nay Abstain Motion Second 
Present 

Ivy R. Taylor Mayor x 

Roberto C. Trevino District 1 x 

Alan Warrick District 2 x 

Rebecca Viagran District 3 x x 

Rey Saldana District 4 x 

Shirley Gonzales District 5 x 

Ray Lopez District 6 x 

Cris Medina District 7 x 

Ron Nirenberg District 8 x 

Joe Krier District 9 x 

Michael Gallagher District 10 x x 

http://cosaweb/VoteInterfacelDefault.aspx 3/3112016 



Exhibit I 



AMENDMENT 1 
TO THE 

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER AT RISK CONTRACT 
TERMINAL A RENOVATIONS 

A T THE SAN ANTONIO INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 

(PROJECT NUMBER 33-00061) 

This Amendment (herein called the "Amendment") to the Construction Manager at Risk Contract for 
the Terminal A Renovations at the San Antonio International Airport is entered into by and between the 
City of San Antonio (herein called "the City"), a Texas municipal corporation, acting by and through its 
City Manager and SpawGlass Contractors, Inc. (herein called "CM@Risk" or "Construction Manager"), 
acting by and through its duly authorized corporate representative, as set out below. 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, in January 2012 the City and CM@Risk entered into the Construction Manager at Risk 
Contract for the Terminal A Renovations at the San Antonio International Airport (herein called "the 
Agreement") pursuant to Ordinance No. 2012-01-0026; and 

WHEREAS, the Amendment provides for stripping of floor wax and sealer, installing new grout, and 
application of a new sealant for the terrazzo surfaces in Terminal A resulting in a harder floor surface 
more resistant to scuffing and damage; and 

WHEREAS, this work is in addition to the work previously performed by CM@Risk pursuant to the 
Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) and must be added to the scope ofthe Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, CM@Risk will not be entitled to General Conditions costs or a CM@Risk Fee for this 
additional work; and 

WHEREAS, the GMP is hereby increased by $816,931.00 for the cost of the aforementioned 
remediation and additional work; and 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms, covenants, agreements and demises herein 
contained each to the other given, the sufficiency and receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, the 
Agreement, as previously amended, entered into by and between the City and the CM@Risk, is 
amended as follows: 

1. The scope of work set out in Exhibit A, Additional Scope, attached hereto is hereby 
incorporated into and made a part of the Agreement and the GMP. The terrazzo areas that are 
the subject of the scope of work are set out in Exhibit B, Terminal A Terrazzo. 

2. The GMP is hereby increased by $816,931.00 as set out in Exhibit C, Proposal, attached hereto. 
CM@Risk shall not receive General Conditions costs or a CM@Risk Fee on this increase in the 
amount of the GMP. 

Except as amended hereby, all other provisions of the Agreement are hereby retained in their entirety 
and remain unchanged. 

,\mendmcnt No.1 Page 1 of 7 
Construction Vianager at Risk Contract for the Terminal A Renovation 



EXECUTED AND AGREED TO this ___ day of ______ , 2016. 

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO 

By: ____________ _ 

Sheryl Sculley 
City Manager 

APPROVED: 

By: ____________ _ 

City Attorney 

Amendment ~o.l Page 2 of 7 

SPA WGLASS CONTRACTORS, INC. 

Printed N arne 

mSliJ.tfP'( Q)A-~/cWAi.- dk;.(. 
Title 

Construction vlanager at Risk Contract for the Terminal A Renovation 



Exhibit A 
Additional Scope 

Terminal A Terrazzo Work with 3000 polish/Guard 

CM@R shall perform terrazzo work at San Antonio Airport Terminal A at the locations set out in 
Exhibit B, Terminal A Terrazzo, in following manner and phasing sequence. All phases assume a 5 
to 8 hour work window over a 5 day work week. CM@R estimates the project to take approximately 
I 16 working days after Notice to Proceed. 

Each Work Week shall consist of: 

Night I 
• Strip existing floor wax and sealer down to natural terrazzo: approx. 1000 sf. 

Night 2 
• Clean prior nights work area from airport operation daily foot traffic. 
• Epoxy grout terrazzo floor stripped on night I: approx. 1000 sf. 
• Strip existing floor wax and sealer on next 1000 sf. 

Night 3 
• Clean prior nights work area from airport operation daily foot traffic. 
• Epoxy grout terrazzo floor stripped on night 2: approx. 1000 sf. 
• Use 120 grit diamond pucks to clean epoxy grout residue installed on night 2. 
• Polish epoxy grouted floor to 3000 finish on floor area grouted on night 2. 
• Strip existing floor wax and sealer on next 1000 sf. 

Night 4 
• Clean prior nights work area from airport operation daily foot traffic. 
• Epoxy grout terrazzo floor stripped on night 3 : approx. 1000 sf. 
• Use 120 grit diamond pucks to clean epoxy grout residue installed on night 3. 
• Polish epoxy grouted floor to 3000 finish on floor area grouted on night 3. 

• Strip existing floor wax and sealer on next 1000 sf. 
• Apply 2 coats "Prosoco" Guard on floor area polished to 3000 on night 3 

Nights 3 and 4 work activities shall be repeated until the Ticket Hall, Concourse, Baggage Claim, 
Basement and Restroom Areas have been covered. 

CM@R is anticipating the following work hours: 
• Concourse: 10:00 pm to 3:00 am 
• Ticket Hall: 8:00 pm to 3:00 am 
• Baggage Claim: Midnight to 8:30 am 
• Basement: Anytime 
• Restrooms: Individual restrooms shut down entirely upon request 

The scope excludes the following: 

• Security/Police Officers at concourse level: Contractors to be badged 
• RemovaVreinstallation of tables, chairs and furniture in areas affected by that night work 

activities: By Aviation 

• Floor protection 

Am~ndment No. I Page 3 of 7 
Construction \IIanager at Risk Contract for th;:: Terminal i\ Renovation 



Exhibit B 
Terminal A Terrazzo 

A17 -..-.... 

A15 

A16 

A14 

A13 A12 

A10 

Amendment No.1 Page 4 of 7 
Construction '1anager at Ri<;k Contract for th.: Terminal A Renovation 

-_ .... --.. .r..::r.ra. 

1 or 2 



A.mendlllent No. J Page 5 of7 
Construction \1anagcr at Risk Contract for the T ~rminaJ A RCllmation 

2 OF' 2 
ft.'! .. -.... , 



-~-- ---- , 
, Spm1Glw.;s 
, __ I 

February 26, 2016 

Curt VanDeWalle 

Exhibit C 
Proposal 

San Antonio International Airport Expansion Program 
Capital Improvements Management Services 
1303 N. Terminal Drive #2 
San Antonio, Texas 78216 

RE: San Antonio International Airport - Terminal A Renovation 
Description: Terminal A Terrazzo Work with 3000 polish/Guard 

Attached is our proposal for the above referenced Proposal Request. The result of this 
change Is an add of S 816,931,00 and a change in our contract time of 116 working 
days after notice to proceed (includes 10 working to procure material/mobilize). 

Terrazzo Work 
Terrazzo Finish with 3000 polish &. Guard 
Owners Contingency 

Grand Total Bid 

Exclusions: sales tax 

$ 329,225.00 
$ 387,706.00 
$ 100,000.00 
;;:::= =;:::;.== = 
$ 816,931.00 

If thiS proposal is acceptable, please sign at the Indicated places and return. This 
proposal is valid for 10 working days. 

Sincerely, 

SpawGlass Contractors, Inc. 

fl/..:icv ~~~ 
Mike Merritt 
Project Manager 

~BwS~an~d~H~; ______________ ~ _________________ DATE:, __________ _ 
(Approve I Disapprove) 

~T~C~I:~ ____________________________________ DATE:, __________ _ 
(APprove I Disapprove) 

Amendment No, 1 Page 60f7 
Construction Managc:r at Ri"k Contract for the Terminal A Renovation 



09-Terrazzo 

sAIA Terminal A 
3012003 "ational, C.O.S.A. Cost of Work SpaWGI ... 

San Antonio, TX Contribution Additional Work 

February 25, 2016 

Base Bid: Work Included in Per Original Speclficatlo~ $1080890 $1080890 $0 

Miltch MockUo 

Strir> eXl$tino wax and sealer C.I'. SO -S92760 $92760 

Eooxv Grout Terrano N.T. SO -S134663 $134663 

Bulf/Polish off eoo •• nlm/resldue 124 hr corel C.". SO ·*53703 $53.703 

GeneratOl' SJ6 000 $36 000 to 
Use oolvas""rtJc Polv u,ea <oatlno 10 restrooms *0 -SlO 000 ~10 000 

Hand work at stainless base column, and TSA YH ~ VtI 

SChedule: 106 wOfl<ino ","V$ yes yes 

Floor Protection 00001. If needed SO 

Pre·lnSl~llatlon Can(. Der SGee I.03E ves ves 

Submltt I. on materials belno used ves . Y'" 

Use of Kev Resin as Manufacture v"s ves 

Dumoster no no 

lBadaina Included included 

5_'." 
Su"" .. ision 1: Eddie /34 ...... ~. 0 $1600/wkl $54400 sS4 400 SO 

Suoervlslon 2: Chris E.134 Weeks 0 j1500Lwkl sSt 000 S51000 tJ/ 

MIke Memtt It 25% Of time $30400 530400 $0 

Certif\e1l Pavroll administration at 20% of time lO8000 18.000 $~ 

laborel1l: 1 ea • 34 wks e ~12S0-'wl<) $85 000 &85 000 $0 

AOJ\ I fiadoinG $695 10 $695 

Oumosters $6 000 j;0 $6.000 

Ceanin" Suooli •• I Sma" Tools $7000 to $7000 

ea~encltla/Prote<:tlon SlS 000 SO S15 000 

Electrical Pia Talis SS SOD SO _$5 sao 
Police Officer: '34 w~ ~ 4S ~ro/wk xl<IWhrl s61200 161200 $0 

(Zeto Colt Subcontr1lC:torS will .,. bHQecI. Acljust if TSA 
_....ts 0MeenI\ 

OffIcer 5thedull"": (34 wks x 4 hrslwk x «O/hr) SS 440 sS 440 $0 

G.LlB.R. Insurance $18 700 *14796 $3904 

Overhead and Profit at 7% S102566 "102566 $0 

-
Total Base Bid: $1,567,791 $1,238,566 $329,225 

work Not lrtduded ..... Oriolnal SDeClflcatioll 

IPolish to 3000 wh'uard ·Proso<:o· 2 COllis $368 109 51) $368109 

Reoalr scar In concourse temtZZO $15000 SO $15 000 

G.l.lB.R. Insurance $4597 sO $4.597 

Overhead and Profit at 7% $27139 ~27 139 SO 

Subtotal: $414,845 $27,139 $387,706 
Total Bid: $1,982,636 $1,265,705 $716,931 

Owners ColltinCleney $0 so 5100 000 

Grand Total Bid: $1,982,636 $1,265,705 $816,931 

Amendment No.1 Page 7 of 7 
(\)nstruction i\:fanagcr at Risk Contract for the Terminal A Renovation 


